

No. 23-CV-1981

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NICHOLAS COOPER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF DELMONT
and DELMONT UNIVERSITY,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Team 6

Attorneys for Respondents
January 31, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT6

I. Under the Free Speech Clause, the University can limit its Grant to research that conforms with academic consensus. The Final Report is government speech and the conditions of the Grant are constitutional.6

 a. The Final Report constitutes the University’s speech, not Dr. Cooper’s.....6

 i. Dr. Cooper contributed to the Final Report in his official duties as Principal Investigator.6

 ii. Academic freedom does not give Dr. Cooper free reign.8

 b. The Grant condition is not an unconstitutional condition because the University was merely defining the limits of its program and the Visitorship terms did not compel the recipient’s speech.....9

 i. The University did not engage in viewpoint discrimination and the funding condition passes strict scrutiny.10

 1. The conditions of the Grant are viewpoint neutral. 11

2. The funding condition passes strict scrutiny.....	12
ii. The University did not impose a penalty on Dr. Cooper’s speech when it chose to fund scientific research at the exclusion of another activity.....	14
iii. The Grant condition did not amount to coercion.....	16
iv. Limiting a scientific study to one aligned with the scientific academy’s consensus is not the suppression of dangerous ideas.	18
v. Dr. Cooper could have declined the funding.	19
II. The Establishment Clause prevents the University from funding Dr. Cooper’s proposed speech.....	20
a. Under the Establishment Clause, the state has a substantial interest against funding clerical training.	20
b. Dr. Cooper need not choose between his religious status and the Visitorship’s terms.	22
c. To respect the Establishment Clause, public universities traditionally separate themselves from religious research.	23
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	passim
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	7
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	21
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	21
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	13
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	7, 8, 9
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	10
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	14, 15
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2023).....	7, 8, 21, 23
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991)	19
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	14
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	6
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	20
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	10
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	9
<i>R. A. V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Regan v. Tax’n with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 544 (1983).....	12, 16, 17, 18
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	10, 12, 21, 24
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Instit. Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	9
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	passim

<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	24
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022)	6
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	14, 15, 16
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	21
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass’n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	9, 14, 15, 16
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009).....	12
United States Circuit Court Cases	
<i>Hardy v. Jefferson Cmty. College</i> , 260 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Mellen v. Bunting</i> , 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Piggee v. Carl Sandburg College</i> , 464 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2006).....	9
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	23
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	23
